The Company shall guarantee the performance of the obligations of the Issuer, including the warranties,
representations, undertakings and agreements in the Subscription Agreement. The Company
unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes with the Subscriber that it shall guarantee the due and
punctual payment of all sums payable by the Issuer to the Subscriber under the Convertible Note,
including but not limited to the principal and interest on the Convertible Note.

1.3 Conditions:
The issue of the Convertible Note will be conditional upon:

i. the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, all
the Conversion Shares; and

ii. an ordinary resolution being passed by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM to approve the
Subscription.

1.4 Expected completion date:
It is expected that completion of the Subscription Agreement will take place on the third business day
after the conditions have become unconditional.

1.5 Changes in the share capital of the Company
Upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Note, the shareholding structure of
the Company will be as follows:

Before conversion of the Upon conversion of the
Convertible Note Convertible Note in full

Shareholder No. of Shares % No. of Shares* %*

Shougang HK and its Associates 900,821,925 39.24% 1,472,250,496 51.35%
Cheung Kong and its Associates 255,401,955 11.13% 255,401,955 8.91%
Public 1,139,322,574 49.63% 1,139,322,574 39.74%

Total issued share capital 2,295,546,454 100.00% 2,866,975,025 100.00%

* based on the initial Conversion Price

– 5 –

2. The Asset Acquisition
Date: 10 April 2002

Parties

Purchaser: SCPPHL

Vendor: Shougang Corp

Assets to be acquired: a 51% interest in BSFPCL

Transaction:
Pursuant to the Asset Acquisition Agreement, Shougang Corp has agreed to sell and SCPPHL has
agreed to purchase a 51% interest in BSFPCL.

Consideration:
The consideration of the Asset Acquisition is about HK$198.2 million which was arrived at after arm’s
length negotiation between the relevant parties and is based on a price-to-earnings ratio of about 5.9
times of the guaranteed net profit before tax of BSPPC of RMB70 million for the year ended 31